reached monetary settlements with Harrison Poultry,2 House of Raeford, Koch Foods, Mountaire, 

O.K. Foods, Sanderson Farms, and Simmons Foods (collectively, “Round 2 Settlements”). In the 

aggregate, the settlements provide monetary consideration in the amount of forty-one million, two 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($41,250,000). As discussed further herein, these settlements 

represent excellent recoveries for the commercial indirect class. When combined with the prior 

CIPPP settlements, these settlements bring the total monetary recovery for the CIIPPs to 

$145,140,000.00.3 ECF No.